•	 Interest	income	from	a	financial	asset	is	recognised	when	it	is	probable	that	the	economic
benefits	will	flow	to	the	Group	and	the	amount	of	income	can	be	measured	reliably	and
is	accrued	on	a	time	basis	by	reference	to	the	principal	outstanding	and	at	the	effective
interest rate applicable,

•	 Management	fees	earned	on	government	funded	projects	are	recognised	over	time		as
the	management	service	is	provided.

•	 Lease	rental	and	service	at	the	point	of	initial	year	of	execution	of	the	lease.

76

EMBRACING OPPORTUNITY, CREATING VALUE ANNUAL REPORT 2020 EMBRACING OPPORTUNITY, CREATING VALUE ANNUAL REPORT 2020

THE NATIONAL GAS COMPANY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2020
(Amounts expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

2.	 Significant accounting policies (continued)
2.25	 Restatement

The	Group	has	restated	its	consolidated	financial	statements	as	at	1	January	2019	and	31
December	2019	to	account	for	unrecorded	provisions	on	onerous	contracts	with	customers.

Set	out	below	are	the	impacts	on	the	consolidated	financial	statements	as	follows:

 Balance
 before  Restated
 restatement Adjustments  balance

 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 31 December 2019
Assets

Property,	plant	and	equipment	 16,412,716		 									(187,922)	 							16,224,794
Deferred	tax	asset	 1,135,837		 										941,295		 									2,077,132
Shareholder’s equity and liabilities
Deferred	tax	liability	 (4,705,034)	 												65,773		 								(4,639,261)
Provisions	 (2,231,109)	 						(2,689,417)	 								(4,920,526)
Other	reserves	 			(5,651,709)	 												86,551		 								(5,565,158)
Retained	earnings	 		(16,908,859)	 							1,783,720		 						(15,125,139)

As at 1 January 2019
Assets

Property,	plant	and	equipment	 17,285,885		 									(193,453)	 							17,092,432
Deferred	tax	asset	 793,193		 										988,784		 									1,781,977
Shareholder’s equity and liabilities
Deferred	tax	liability	 (5,329,925)	 												67,709		 								(5,262,216)
Provisions	 		(2,044,093)	 						(2,825,100)	 								(4,869,193)
Other	reserves	 (6,224,495)	 												94,166		 								(6,130,329)
Retained	earnings	 (16,704,169)	 							1,867,894		 						(14,836,275)

The	table	below	summarises	the	effect	of	the	restatement	to	the	statement	of	profit	or	loss
and	other	comprehensive	income	for	the	year	ended	31	December	2019:

 Balance
 before  Restated
 restatement Adjustments  balance

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Year ended 31 December 2019
Cost	of	sales	(Depreciation)	 			(12,606,721)	 												5,010		 (12,601,711)
Provision	for	economic	loss	 																			-		 								128,008		 128,008
Profit	for	the	year	before	taxation	 							 470,953   133,018   603,971
Taxation	 									(75,202)	 									(46,556)	 							(121,758)
Profit for the year after taxation   395,751   86,462   482,213

77

EMBRACING OPPORTUNITY, CREATING VALUE ANNUAL REPORT 2020 EMBRACING OPPORTUNITY, CREATING VALUE ANNUAL REPORT 2020

THE NATIONAL GAS COMPANY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2020
(Amounts expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

3.	 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’)
3.1	 New IFRS and amendments to IFRS that are mandatorily effective for the current year

•	 In	the	current	year,	the	Group	has	applied	the	below	amendments	to	IFRS	Standards
and	 Interpretations	 issued	by	 the	Board	 that	are	effective	 for	an	annual	period	 that

[…]

Sundry	debtors	 174,656	 143,855	 -	 318,511
 1,212,132  16,062,033  17,678   17,291,843

Liabilities
Borrowings	 -	 2,508,875		 -	 2,508,875
Trade	and	other	payables	 1,144,355	 2,188,240		 1,427		 3,334,022
 1,144,355 4,697,115 1,427  5,842,897

Net position 67,777 11,364,918 16,251   11,448,946

135

EMBRACING OPPORTUNITY, CREATING VALUE ANNUAL REPORT 2020 EMBRACING OPPORTUNITY, CREATING VALUE ANNUAL REPORT 2020

THE NATIONAL GAS COMPANY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2020
(Amounts expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

50.	 Financial risk management (continued)
e) Market price risk (continued)

i) Equity price risk
The	Group	is	exposed	to	equity	price	risk	arising	from	its	 investments	in	local	and
foreign institutions.

The	 following	 demonstrates	 the	 sensitivity	 to	 a	 reasonably	 possible	 change	 in
the	price	of	these	equity	instruments,	with	all	other	variables	held	constant,	of	the
Group’s	equity.		There	is	no	impact	to	the	Company’s	profit	before	tax	as	changes
are	recorded	in	Other	Comprehensive	Income	(OCI).

 Increase/ (decrease)  Effect on equity
 in equity price $’000
2020	 10%	 90,292
	 (10%)	 (90,292)

2019	 10%	 152,540
	 (10%)	 (152,540)

ii) Commodity price risk
The	Group	is	exposed	to	commodity	price	risk	for	natural	gas,	liquified	natural	gas
and	natural	gas	liquids	sold.	The	Group’s	management	of	commodity	price	exposure
includes	securing	contracts	with	suppliers	that	are	linked	to	the	final	product	price
(i.e.	ammonia	and	methanol	prices).	These	provisions	reduce,	but	do	not	eliminate,
the	effect	of	commodity	price	volatility.

f) Capital management
The	 primary	 objective	 of	 the	 Group’s	 capital	 management	 policy	 is	 to	 ensure	 that	 it
maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and